
PERIOD REPORTING: JANUARY 2024 TO JUNE 2024

REFINERY: SD Guthrie International Pasir Gudang Refinery Sdn Bhd

SUPPLY OPTION: Mass Balance (MB), Segregated (SG)

ADDRESS: PLO 79, Jalan Besi 2, Pasir Gudang Industrial Estate, 81700 Pasir Gudang, Johor, Malaysia.

GPS COORDINATES: 1.445806, 103.905833

TRACEABILITY:

Last updated: 5 Nov 2024

Parent Company Mills Name RSPO Status Mill Address Latitude Longitude UML ID

CPO

Contributing mills from SD Guthrie Berhad

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Gunung Mas  RSPO-IP  Segamat,Johor,Malaysia 2.243544 103.137941 PO1000000183

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Hadapan  RSPO-MB  Kulaijaya,Johor,Malaysia 1.762160 103.448669 PO1000000301

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Pagoh  RSPO-MB  Muar,Johor,Malaysia 2.077424 102.718519 PO1000001031

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Ulu Remis  RSPO-IP  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.834444 103.462500 PO1000000307

 CPKO 

Contributing mills from SD Guthrie Berhad

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Bukit Benut  RSPO-IP  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.931143 103.347365 PO1000000194

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Chaah  RSPO-IP  Batu Pahat,Johor,Malaysia 2.148725 102.973994 PO1000000190

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Gunung Mas  RSPO-IP  Segamat,Johor,Malaysia 2.243544 103.137941 PO1000000183

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Hadapan  RSPO-MB  Kulaijaya,Johor,Malaysia 1.762160 103.448669 PO1000000301

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Pagoh  RSPO-MB  Muar,Johor,Malaysia 2.077424 102.718519 PO1000001031

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Ulu Remis  RSPO-IP  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.834444 103.462500 PO1000000307

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Binuang  RSPO-IP, MB  Kunak,Sabah,Malaysia 4.704457 118.060186 PO1000000063

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Diamond Jubilee  RSPO-IP, MB  Jasin,Melaka,Malaysia 2.324247 102.482843 PO1000000187

 SD Guthrie Berhad  East  RSPO-IP  Kuala Langat,Selangor,Malaysia 2.883333 101.436136 PO1000000097

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Flemington  RSPO-IP  Hilir Perak,Perak,Malaysia 3.928056 100.857222 PO1000000294

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Kempas  RSPO-IP, MB  Jasin,Melaka,Malaysia 2.243522 102.481386 PO1000000347

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Labu  RSPO-IP  Seremban,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.748889 101.804500 PO1000000297

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Seri Intan  RSPO-IP, MB  Hilir Perak,Perak,Malaysia 3.969228 100.985558 PO1000000193

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Sua Betong  RSPO-IP  Port Dickson,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.528330 101.895278 PO1000000298

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Tanah Merah  RSPO-IP  Port Dickson,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.655278 101.792778 PO1000000098

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Tennamaram  RSPO-IP, MB  Kuala Selangor,Selangor,Malaysia 3.395639 101.417614 PO1000000157

 SD Guthrie Berhad  West  RSPO-IP  Kuala Langat,Selangor,Malaysia 2.905000 101.361306 PO1000000103

Contributing mills from 3rd party suppliers

 Achi Jaya Plantations Sdn Bhd  Johor Labis  Non-certified  Segamat,Johor,Malaysia 2.251472 103.051306 PO1000003713

 Bell Group  Bell Palm Industries  Non-certified  Batu Pahat,Johor,Malaysia 1.916778 102.891750 PO1000003724

 Bell Group  Bintang Palm Oil Mill  Non-certified  Batu Pahat,Johor,Malaysia 2.157444 103.123425 PO1000003863

 Bell Group  Syarikat Perusahaan Kelapa Sawit  Non-certified  Segamat,Johor,Malaysia 2.166967 103.058453 PO1000003721

 Bell Group  United Belll  Non-certified  Pontian,Johor,Malaysia 1.565451 103.467984 PO1000003823

 Boustead Plantations Berhad  Sungai Jernih  RSPO-IP  Pekan,Pahang,Malaysia 3.337000 103.099972 PO1000000338

 Boustead Plantations Berhad  Telok Sengat  RSPO-MB  Kota Tinggi,Johor,Malaysia 1.566934 104.044935 PO1000003738

 Classic Palm Oil Mill Sdn Bhd  Classic  Non-certified  Tampin,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.600889 102.624639 PO1000003743

 Dupont & Leosk Enterprises  Gedok Mas  Non-certified  Tampin,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.577947 102.423929 PO1000003746

 Dupont & Leosk Enterprises  Milik Mestika  Non-certified  Ledang,Johor,Malaysia 2.401573 102.667208 PO1000007581

 Dupont & Leosk Enterprises  Palm Discovery / Kulai Mas  Non-certified  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.802372 103.623894 PO1000003879

 Far East Holdings Berhad  Endau  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.679944 103.505361 PO1000003869

 Far East Holdings Berhad  Kosfarm  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.993400 102.820000 PO1000003871

 Far East Holdings Berhad  Kosma / Wujud Wawasan  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 3.033934 102.840363 PO1000003874

 Far East Holdings Berhad  Prosper  Non-certified  Jempol,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.890795 102.522013 PO1000003872

 Far East Holdings Berhad  Sawira Makmur  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.967583 103.092444 PO1000003752

 Hok Huat Group Sdn Bhd  Kluang  Non-certified  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 2.058694 103.361583 PO1000003787

 Ikhasas Group / Tanah Makmur Berhad  Sri Jelutung  Non-certified  Pekan,Pahang,Malaysia 3.351525 103.127819 PO1000003899

 Jc Chang (Pte) Ltd  Carotino  RSPO-IP  Kuantan,Pahang,Malaysia 3.816627 102.818213 PO1000000128

 Jeng Huat (Bahau) Realty Sdn Bhd  Kahang Palm Oil Mill Sdn Bhd  Non-certified  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 2.342278 103.438400 PO1000003805

 Jernih Kemboja Sdn Bhd  Jernih Kemboja  Non-certified  Segamat,Johor,Malaysia 2.488822 102.936831 PO1000007656

 Johor Plantations Berhad  Tereh  RSPO-IP  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 2.217023 103.352357 PO1000001263

 Kian Hoe Plantations Bhd  Coronation  Non-certified  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 2.022778 103.267194 PO1000003811

Refineries/KCPs  Supply Category  % by Supply Category  % overall % by Supply Category % overall

CPO 100.0% 99.8%

CPKO 30.7% 15.6%

Refined Palm 44.7% 42.6%

Refined PKO 1.9% 1.9%

PASIR GUDANG 46.0% 36.8%

Traceable to Mill Traceable to Plantation
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Refineries/KCPs  Supply Category  % by Supply Category  % overall % by Supply Category % overall

CPO 100.0% 99.8%

CPKO 30.7% 15.6%

Refined Palm 44.7% 42.6%

Refined PKO 1.9% 1.9%

PASIR GUDANG 46.0% 36.8%

Traceable to Mill Traceable to Plantation

 Kilang Kelapa Sawit Selumpur Sdn Bhd  Selumpur  Non-certified  Segamat,Johor,Malaysia 2.666300 102.807000 PO1000003739

 Kilang Sawit Muar Bhd  Muar  Non-certified  Muar,Johor,Malaysia 2.009418 102.679904 PO1000003821

 Kim Loong Resources Berhad  Kota Tinggi  Non-certified  Kota Tinggi,Johor,Malaysia 1.808028 103.961972 PO1000003825

 Kuala Lumpur Kepong (KLK)  Paloh Kks  Non-certified  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 2.211246 103.213124 PO1000003830

 Kuantan Trading Oil Mill Sdn Bhd  Kuantan Trading  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.729528 102.940028 PO1000003831

 Kulim (Malaysia) Berhad  Palong Cocoa  RSPO-IP  Segamat,Johor,Malaysia 2.706400 102.785012 PO1000001265

 Kulim (Malaysia) Berhad  Pasir Panjang  RSPO-IP  Kota Tinggi,Johor,Malaysia 2.018014 103.948577 PO1000005256

 Kulim (Malaysia) Berhad  Sedenak  RSPO-MB  Kulaijaya,Johor,Malaysia 1.730858 103.538323 PO1000000019

 Kulim (Malaysia) Berhad  Sindora  RSPO-IP  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.985372 103.462310 PO1000001264

 Lam Soon (M) Berhad  Dara Lam Soon Sdn.Bhd  RSPO-IP  Pekan,Pahang,Malaysia 3.157017 103.163633 PO1000007798

 Lenga Palmoil Industries Sdn Bhd  Lenga  Non-certified  Ledang,Johor,Malaysia 2.226357 102.569333 PO1000003836

 Liziz Plantation Sdn Bhd  Liziz  Non-certified  Gua Musang,Kelantan,Malaysia 4.871817 101.805583 PO1000003839

 Mawar Mentari Sdn Bhd  Mawar Mentari  Non-certified  Jempol,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.867181 102.316130 PO1000008196

 Pertubuhan Peladang Negeri Johor (Ppnj)  Ppnj Bukit Bujang  Non-certified  Segamat,Johor,Malaysia 2.799894 102.758411 PO1000003861

 Pertubuhan Peladang Negeri Johor (Ppnj)  Ppnj Kahang  Non-certified  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 2.171400 103.479600 PO1000003862

 Ph Palm Express Corporation  Fruit Express  Non-certified  Kota Tinggi,Johor,Malaysia 1.597422 104.213328 PO1000006261

 Prosper Group  Cenderawasih Palm Oil Mill  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.778090 102.962000 PO1000006234

 Prosper Group  Merchong Palm Oil Mill  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.803550 103.306237 PO1000011183

 Risda Estates Sdn Bhd  Risda Sg Ambat  Non-certified  Mersing,Johor,Malaysia 2.194746 103.877980 PO1000003749

 Risda Estates Sdn Bhd  Risda Ulu Keratong  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.737472 102.910556 PO1000003750

 Sayong Plantation Sdn Bhd  Sungei Kahang  Non-certified  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 2.231850 103.526014 PO1000003888

 Seong Thye Plantations Sdn Bhd  Ladang Padang Kahang  Non-certified  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 2.309604 103.529202 PO1000003890

 Seong Thye Plantations Sdn Bhd  Ladang Rompin  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.939000 103.243800 PO1000004835

 Suburban Properties Sdn Bhd  Suburban Properties  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.748994 102.989292 PO1000003901

 Tdm Berhad  Kemaman  RSPO-IP  Kemaman,Trengganu,Malaysia 4.403000 103.248000 PO1000001053

 Th Plantations Berhad  Bukit Lawiang  Non-certified  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.965939 103.434303 PO1000003924

 Th Plantations Berhad  Kota Bahagia  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.986505 102.927032 PO1000003926

 Tradewinds Plantation Berhad  Sungai Kachur  Non-certified  Kota Tinggi,Johor,Malaysia 1.783328 103.762661 PO1000003945

 Tradewinds Plantation Berhad  Ulu Sebol  Non-certified  Kota Tinggi,Johor,Malaysia 1.888611 103.621833 PO1000004838

 Victory Enghoe Plantations Sdn Bhd  Southern Malay  Non-certified  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.791003 103.362557 PO1000003953

 Ypj Plantations Sdn Bhd  Alaf  Non-certified  Kota Tinggi,Johor,Malaysia 1.718682 103.782365 PO1000003964

 Felcra Berhad  Felcra Bukit Kepong  Non-certified  Muar,Johor,Malaysia 2.390676 102.881994 PO1000003753

 Felcra Berhad  Felcra Nasaruddin  Non-certified  Perak Tengah,Perak,Malaysia 4.323522 100.938307 PO1000003755

 Hok Huat Group Sdn Bhd  Bukit Pasir  Non-certified  Muar,Johor,Malaysia 2.085126 102.697623 PO1000003812

 Hok Huat Group Sdn Bhd  Topaz Emas  Non-certified  Larut and Matang,Perak,Malaysia 4.553367 100.725591 PO1000003933

 Ketengah Holdings Sdn Bhd  Panji Alam  Non-certified  Kemaman,Trengganu,Malaysia 4.374444 103.349167 PO1000003822

 Ketengah Holdings Sdn Bhd  Rakyat Ketengah Perwira  Non-certified  Kemaman,Trengganu,Malaysia 4.119153 103.203506 PO1000003878

 Kim Loong Resources Berhad  Sungkit Enterprises Sdn Bhd  Non-certified  Kota Tinggi,Johor,Malaysia 1.776651 103.920270 PO1000008144

 Ng Chin Siu & Sons Group  Lum  Non-certified  Rompin,Pahang,Malaysia 2.743570 102.938817 PO1000007601

 PH World  Ledang Mas  Non-certified  Jementah, Segamat, Johor, Malaysia 2.411020 102.668060 SDGPO1027

 Siang  Kilang Kelapa Sawit Ladang Siang  Non-certified  Kota Tinggi,Johor,Malaysia 1.633611 104.218889 PO1000003814

SUPPLY FROM 3RD PARTY/TRADER

 Jin Lee (Oil Mills) Sdn Bhd  Jin Lee (Oil Mills) Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Kilang Isi Sawit Sin Huat Hin  Kilang Isi Sawit Sin Huat Hin  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Mewaholeo Industries Sdn Bhd  Mewaholeo Industries Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Premium Vegetable Oils Sdn Bhd  Premium Vegetable Oils Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Sehcom Industries Sdn Bhd  Sehcom Industries Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Hok Huat Oil Mill Sdn Bhd  Hok Huat Oil Mill Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Mewaholeo Industries Sdn Bhd  Hok Huat Oil Mill Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Mewaholeo Industries Sdn Bhd  Sehcom Industries Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable
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Traceable to Mill Traceable to Plantation

 Rompin Palm Oil Mill Sdn Bhd  Rompin Palm Oil Mill Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Refined Palm 

Contributing Mills from SD Guthrie Berhad

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Bukit Benut  RSPO-IP  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.931143 103.347365 PO1000000194

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Chaah  RSPO-IP  Batu Pahat,Johor,Malaysia 2.148725 102.973994 PO1000000190

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Diamond Jubilee  RSPO-IP, MB  Jasin,Melaka,Malaysia 2.324247 102.482843 PO1000000187

 SD Guthrie Berhad  East  RSPO-IP  Kuala Langat,Selangor,Malaysia 2.883333 101.436136 PO1000000097

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Flemington  RSPO-IP  Hilir Perak,Perak,Malaysia 3.928056 100.857222 PO1000000294

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Gunung Mas  RSPO-IP  Segamat,Johor,Malaysia 2.243544 103.137941 PO1000000183

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Hadapan  RSPO-MB  Kulaijaya,Johor,Malaysia 1.762160 103.448669 PO1000000301

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Kempas  RSPO-IP, MB  Jasin,Melaka,Malaysia 2.243522 102.481386 PO1000000347

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Labu  RSPO-IP  Seremban,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.748889 101.804500 PO1000000297

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Seri Intan  RSPO-IP, MB  Hilir Perak,Perak,Malaysia 3.969228 100.985558 PO1000000193

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Sua Betong  RSPO-IP  Port Dickson,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.528330 101.895278 PO1000000298

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Tanah Merah  RSPO-IP  Port Dickson,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.655278 101.792778 PO1000000098

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Tennamaram  RSPO-IP, MB  Kuala Selangor,Selangor,Malaysia 3.395639 101.417614 PO1000000157

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Ulu Remis  RSPO-IP  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.834444 103.462500 PO1000000307

 SD Guthrie Berhad  West  RSPO-IP  Kuala Langat,Selangor,Malaysia 2.905000 101.361306 PO1000000103

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Bukit Kerayong  RSPO-MB  Kuala Selangor,Selangor,Malaysia 3.186861 101.374889 PO1000000155

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Bukit Puteri  RSPO-MB  Lipis,Pahang,Malaysia 4.202694 101.862639 PO1000000192

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Chersonese  RSPO-MB  Kerian,Perak,Malaysia 4.978457 100.461902 PO1000000302

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Elphil  RSPO-MB  Kuala Kangsar,Perak,Malaysia 4.890580 101.093096 PO1000000191

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Jabor  RSPO-MB  Kemaman,Trengganu,Malaysia 3.960833 103.308889 PO1000000156

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Kerdau  RSPO-MB  Temerloh,Pahang,Malaysia 3.569444 102.278333 PO1000000295

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Kok Foh  RSPO-MB  Jempol,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.784667 102.504167 PO1000000296

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Pagoh  RSPO-MB  Muar,Johor,Malaysia 2.077424 102.718519 PO1000001031

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Selaba  RSPO-MB  Hilir Perak,Perak,Malaysia 3.988972 101.081278 PO1000000195

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Sungai Dingin  RSPO-MB  Kulim,Kedah,Malaysia 5.394320 100.711170 PO1000000104

Contributing mills from 3rd party suppliers

 Felcra Berhad  Felcra Maran  Non-certified  Maran,Pahang,Malaysia 3.570918 102.685688 PO1000003754

 Felcra Berhad  Felcra Nasaruddin  Non-certified  Perak Tengah,Perak,Malaysia 4.323522 100.938307 PO1000003755

 Felcra Berhad  Felcra Seberang Perak  Non-certified  Perak Tengah,Perak,Malaysia 4.148111 100.839765 PO1000003756

 Felcra Berhad  Jayaputra  Non-certified  Jerantut,Pahang,Malaysia 3.982938 102.222483 PO1000007527

 Ikhasas Group / Tanah Makmur Berhad  Liquid Palm Miller  Non-certified  Gua Musang,Kelantan,Malaysia 4.874968 101.803281 SDGPO1012

 Seri Morib Palm Oil Mill Sdn Bhd  Seri Morib  Non-certified  Kuala Langat,Selangor,Malaysia 2.721359 101.491296 PO1000008191

 Tian Siang Holdings Sdn Bhd  Tian Siang Air Kuning  RSPO-MB  Batang Padang,Perak,Malaysia 4.161400 101.164800 PO1000002543

 Tian Siang Holdings Sdn Bhd  Tian Siang Oil Mill (Triang)   Non-certified  Bera,Pahang,Malaysia 3.181753 102.458895 PO1000006211

 Tian Siang Holdings Sdn Bhd  Tian Siang Pahang  Non-certified  Raub,Pahang,Malaysia 3.986498 101.792486 PO1000006189

 Tian Siang Holdings Sdn Bhd  Tian Siang Perak  Non-certified  Larut Matang,Perak,Malaysia 4.592983 100.732286 PO1000003931

SUPPLY FROM 3RD PARTY/TRADER

 Premium Vegetable Oils Sdn Bhd  Premium Vegetable Oils Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 FGV IFFCO Sdn Bhd  FGV IFFCO Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Refined PKO 

Contributing Mills from SD Guthrie Berhad

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Binuang  RSPO-IP, MB  Kunak,Sabah,Malaysia 4.704457 118.060186 PO1000000063

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Bukit Benut  RSPO-IP  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.931143 103.347365 PO1000000194

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Bukit Kerayong  RSPO-MB  Kuala Selangor,Selangor,Malaysia 3.186861 101.374889 PO1000000155

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Bukit Puteri  RSPO-MB  Lipis,Pahang,Malaysia 4.202694 101.862639 PO1000000192
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PASIR GUDANG 46.0% 36.8%

Traceable to Mill Traceable to Plantation

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Chaah  RSPO-IP  Batu Pahat,Johor,Malaysia 2.148725 102.973994 PO1000000190

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Chersonese  RSPO-MB  Kerian,Perak,Malaysia 4.978457 100.461902 PO1000000302

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Diamond Jubilee  RSPO-IP, MB  Jasin,Melaka,Malaysia 2.324247 102.482843 PO1000000187

 SD Guthrie Berhad  East  RSPO-IP  Kuala Langat,Selangor,Malaysia 2.883333 101.436136 PO1000000097

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Elphil  RSPO-MB  Kuala Kangsar,Perak,Malaysia 4.890580 101.093096 PO1000000191

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Flemington  RSPO-IP  Hilir Perak,Perak,Malaysia 3.928056 100.857222 PO1000000294

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Giram  RSPO-MB  Tawau,Sabah,Malaysia 4.586785 118.193914 PO1000000182

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Gunung Mas  RSPO-IP  Segamat,Johor,Malaysia 2.243544 103.137941 PO1000000183

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Hadapan  RSPO-MB  Kulaijaya,Johor,Malaysia 1.762160 103.448669 PO1000000301

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Jabor  RSPO-MB  Kemaman,Trengganu,Malaysia 3.960833 103.308889 PO1000000156

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Kempas  RSPO-IP, MB  Jasin,Melaka,Malaysia 2.243522 102.481386 PO1000000347

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Kerdau  RSPO-MB  Temerloh,Pahang,Malaysia 3.569444 102.278333 PO1000000295

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Kok Foh  RSPO-MB  Jempol,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.784667 102.504167 PO1000000296

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Labu  RSPO-IP  Seremban,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.748889 101.804500 PO1000000297

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Melalap  RSPO-MB  Tenom,Sabah,Malaysia 5.230789 115.986263 PO1000000300

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Merotai  RSPO-MB  Tawau,Sabah,Malaysia 4.369347 117.832905 PO1000000064

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Pagoh  RSPO-MB  Muar,Johor,Malaysia 2.077424 102.718519 PO1000001031

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Sandakan Bay  RSPO-MB  Sandakan,Sabah,Malaysia 5.641362 118.166868 PO1000000065

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Selaba  RSPO-MB  Hilir Perak,Perak,Malaysia 3.988972 101.081278 PO1000000195

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Seri Intan  RSPO-IP, MB  Hilir Perak,Perak,Malaysia 3.969228 100.985558 PO1000000193

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Sua Betong  RSPO-IP  Port Dickson,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.528330 101.895278 PO1000000298

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Sungai Dingin  RSPO-MB  Kulim,Kedah,Malaysia 5.394320 100.711170 PO1000000104

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Tanah Merah  RSPO-IP  Port Dickson,Negeri Sembilan,Malaysia 2.655278 101.792778 PO1000000098

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Tennamaram  RSPO-IP, MB  Kuala Selangor,Selangor,Malaysia 3.395639 101.417614 PO1000000157

 SD Guthrie Berhad  Ulu Remis  RSPO-IP  Keluang,Johor,Malaysia 1.834444 103.462500 PO1000000307

 SD Guthrie Berhad  West  RSPO-IP  Kuala Langat,Selangor,Malaysia 2.905000 101.361306 PO1000000103

Contributing mills from 3rd party suppliers

 Boustead Plantations Berhad  Sungai Jernih  RSPO-IP  Pekan,Pahang,Malaysia 3.337000 103.099972 PO1000000338

 Tdm Berhad  Kemaman  RSPO-IP  Kemaman,Trengganu,Malaysia 4.403000 103.248000 PO1000001053

SUPPLY FROM 3RD PARTY/TRADER

 FGV IFFCO Sdn Bhd  FGV IFFCO Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Mewah-Oils Sdn Bhd  Mewah-Oils Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Keck Seng (Malaysia) Berhad  Keck Seng (Malaysia) Berhad  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Premium Vegetable Oils Sdn Bhd  Premium Vegetable Oils Sdn Bhd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable


